

**No. 22-16826**

---

---

*In the*  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
*for the*  
**NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

TGP COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, D/B/A THE GATEWAY PUNDIT,  
AND JORDAN CONRADSON,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JACK SELLERS, THOMAS GALVIN, BILL GATES, CLINT HICKMAN, STEVE  
GALLARDO, STEPHEN RICHER, REY VALENZUELA, SCOTT JARRETT, MEGAN  
GILBERTSON, AND MARCUS MILAM,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
No. 2:22-cv-01925-JJT  
The Honorable John J. Tuchi

---

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Marc J. Randazza (*Lead Counsel*)  
RANDAZZA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC  
4974 S. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 100  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118  
Tel: 702-420-2001  
ecf@randazza.com

John C. Burns (*Admission Pending*)  
BURNS LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 191250  
Saint Louis, MO 63119  
Tel: 314-329-5040  
TBLF@pm.me

David S. Gingras  
GINGRAS LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
4802 E. Ray Road, #23-271  
Phoenix, AZ 85044  
Tel: (480) 264-1400  
david@gingraslaw.com

Jay M. Wolman  
RANDAZZA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC  
100 Pearl Street, 14th Floor  
Hartford, CT 06103  
Tel: 702-420-2001  
ecf@randazza.com

Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>I. APPELLANTS DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS</b> .....	<b>3</b>
A. The First Amendment Broadly Protects Newsgathering Activities.....	3
B. Maricopa’s Press Pass Standards are Facially Invalid.....	4
C. Appellees Used the Press Pass Standards to Engage in Viewpoint Discrimination.....	12
1. So-Called “Security Concerns” are a Red-Herring.....	15
2. Appellees Cannot Retaliate Against Appellants for the Speech of Others.....	17
3. Appellees Targeted Appellants.....	25
D. Appellants are Likely to Prevail on Their Due Process and Equal Protection Claims.....	28
<b>II. TGP WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION</b> .....	<b>29</b>
<b>III. THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR APPELLANTS</b> .....	<b>32</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Landmine, LLC v. Dunleavy</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 1123, 1135 (D. Alaska 2021) .....	30, 31
<i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	18
<i>Bryant v. Cox Enters.</i> , 311 Ga. App. 230 (2011) .....	9
<i>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	5, 7
<i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13, 20
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	4
<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Va. 2016).....	10
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Flemming v. Warden, Salinas Valley State Prison</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00383 AWI GSA HC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120889 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2012).....	5

*Guenther v. C.I.R.*,  
889 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 29

*Interpipe Contr., Inc. v. Becerra*,  
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 13

*Jones v. Dirty World*,  
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 18, 21

*Leigh v. Salazar*,  
677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 3

*Ludwig v. Astrue*,  
681 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 29

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 28

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 5

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 23

*Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.*,  
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 32

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 5

*Ridley v. Mass. Bay Trans. Auth.*,  
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 13

*Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty.*,  
781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*St. Michael’s Media, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.*,  
566 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D. Md. 2021) ..... 23, 24

*State of Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC*,  
329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 28

*TGP Commc’ns, LLC v. Sellers*,  
No. 22-16826,  
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 33641 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 3, 10, 12, 30, 32

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516 (1945) ..... 7

*United States v. Associated Press*,  
52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943) ..... 4

*United States v. Ciavarella*,  
716 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 9

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... 18
